Compensation of Board of Education.

to organize a board of education for the city of Owatonna, be amended by adding thereto the following words: Provided further, That the common council of said city, may allow to the members of said board as a compensation for their services, a sum not exceeding one dollar each, for any meeting of said board at which they are present and answering to their names.

Approved March 6, 1868.

CHAPTER LXXI.

March 8, 1868.

An Act in relation to the Chatfield school district, and extending the taxes in a part thereof.

Preamble.

Section 1. Auditor of Olmsted county authorized to extend upon the tax rolls the proportion of levy assessed for the years 1805 and 1865.

2. When act to take effect.

Whereas. Chatfield school district, at a legal meeting under the authority of an act entitled an act authorizing Chatfield school district to borrow money on the bonds of the district, approved January thirtieth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, levied upon the tax rolls of said district for the years one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five and one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six, a tax of four thousand dollars, which was certified to the county auditors of Fillmore and Olmsted counties, in which said district lies, as provided by said act; and

Preamble.

Whereas, By the oversight of the county auditor of said Olmsted county, the proportion levied upon the tax rolls of said county for the years one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five and one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six was not extended thereon; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

The county auditor of said Olmsted coun-Section 1. ty is hereby authorized and required to extend upon the tax rolls of said district lying in said county, for the years be extended on one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight and one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, the proportion of said levy assessed therefor, said years one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five and one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six (and not heretofore extended nor collected) and such tax so extended, shall be in all respects valid and binding, and be collected in like manner with other county taxes for said years one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight and one thousand eight hundred and sixtynine.

Certain taxes to

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its when act to take approval.

Approved March 3, 1868.

CHAPTER LXXII.

An Act to authorize the board of education of independent school district number one in Sibley county, to issue bonds February 20,1868 for certain purposes.

- Section 1. Board of Education authorized to issue bonds-in what amount-for what
 - 2. At what rate of interest-when payable.
 - 3. Tax to be levied for the purpose of paying principal and interest.
 - 4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of education of independent To issue bonds school district number one in Sibley county, is hereby in what sums for what purauthorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding one pose.